
Agenda

Contact: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone 01235 422524
Email: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 18 January 2019
www.southoxon.gov.uk
www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Joint Scrutiny Committee
will be held on Tuesday, 29 January 2019 at 6.30 pm 
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:
Councillors

South Vale
David Turner (co chair) Debby Hallett (co chair)
Sue Lawson Mike Badcock
David Nimmo-Smith
John Walsh

Robert Hall
Anthony Hayward

Ian White Chris Palmer

Preferred Substitutes

South

John Cotton
Pat Dawe
Stefan Gawrysiak
Mocky Khan
Imran Lokhon
Toby Newman

Vale

Katie Finch
Dudley Hoddinott
Vicky Jenkins
Mohinder Kainth
Sandy Lovatt
Judy Roberts
Emily Smith

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include large 
print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special requirements 
(such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please 
give as much notice as possible before the meeting.

Margaret Reed, Head of Legal and Democratic 

mailto:ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

1. Apologies for absence 
  
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

2. Minutes 
(Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes of the meeting 
held on 4 December 2018 (attached).  

3. Declarations of interest 
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements 
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, 
and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5. Public participation 
  
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.  

REPORTS AND OTHER ITEMS BROUGHT BEFORE THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FOR ITS CONSIDERATION 

6. Oxfordshire Plan 2050 
(Pages 5 - 43) 
 
To consider the report of the head of planning (attached).

7. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 
(Pages 44 - 46) 
 
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or 
rearranged without further notice.



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 4 December 2018 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Joint Scrutiny Committee
held on Tuesday, 4 December 2018 at 6.30 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 
Members: 
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Sue Lawson, David Turner and John Walsh
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Debbie Hallett (co-chairman in the chair), 
Mike Badcock, Robert Hall, Anthony Hayward and  Chris Palmer

Officers: 
Andrew Down, Adrian Duffield, Suzanne Malcolm, Ron Schrieber and Cathie Scotting

Also present: 
South Councillor Paul Harrison and Vale Councillor Roger Cox

Sc.26 Apologies for absence 

South Councillors David Nimmo-Smith and Ian White submitted apologies.

Sc.27 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2018 were agreed as an accurate record 
and were signed by the Chairman.

Sc.28 Declarations of interest 

None.

Sc.29 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

Sc.30 Public participation 

None.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 4 December 2018 Sc.2

Sc.31 S106 negotiation, CIL charges and management of spend 

The committee considered the report of the heads of planning and development and 
regeneration on the policies and procedures relating to S106 planning obligations and 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). Appendices detailing South and Vale S106 
agreements 2014-18 relating to developments of over 100 dwellings were tabled. 

Councillor Roger Cox, Vale Cabinet member for planning, introduced the report.  Also 
present to answer questions were Councillor Paul Harrison, South Cabinet member for 
development and regeneration, Adrian Duffield, head of planning, Suzanne Malcolm, head 
of development and regeneration, and Cathie Scotting, major applications officer.

In response to members’ questions, it was reported that:

 Currently, S106 obligations are sought only where the sites are exempt from CIL or 
where the development is sufficiently large to generate on site infrastructure.

 The need for infrastructure is assessed within the context of planning policy 
guidance and standards. Needs are also considered on a site-by-site basis, taking 
into account features of the site, the nature of the development and capacity of 
other provision within the locality.

 Under the new staffing structure, planning officers will continue to negotiate S106 
agreements alongside the processing of planning applications. Planning will also 
retain responsibility for the monitoring and collection of S106 and CIL monies. 
Development and regeneration are to assume responsibility for spending S106 and 
CIL monies, the implementation of non-financial S106 obligations and the 
monitoring of spend.

 Junior planning officers are trained on negotiating S106 agreements by shadowing 
senior officers.

 The planning appeals process is an indicator of success of S106 negotiations. 
Independent viability consultants are engaged to ensure that financial obligations 
are appropriate.

 Following a consultation on the future of S106 and CIL infrastructure mechanisms, 
the Government has committed to removing pooling restrictions. As yet, there is no 
timescale for implementation.

 Councillors are notified of every planning application in their ward.
 Officers have an ongoing dialogue with Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) 

regarding how it spent its CIL allocation. If parishes wished to suggest specific 
projects to OCC, they needed to provide supporting evidence.

The committee requested that councillors should be invited to the workshops on CIL to be 
held with parishes.

RESOLVED: to note the report.

Sc.32 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The committee noted its work programme and agreed that, should the Joint Statutory 
Spatial Plan be drafted in time, it be considered at an additional meeting in late January 
2019.

The meeting closed at 7.45 pm

Page 4



Scrutiny Committee

Report of Head of Planning
Author: Holly Jones
Telephone: 01235 422600
Textphone: 18001 01235 422600
E-mail: holly.jones@southandvale.gov.uk 
Wards affected: All

Cabinet member responsible: South
Cllr Felix Bloomfield
Tel: 01491 832690
E-mail: felix.bloomfield@southoxon.gov.uk

Cabinet member responsible: Vale 
Cllr. Roger Cox
Tel: 01367 243360
E-mail: roger.cox@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
To: Joint Scrutiny Committee 

Oxfordshire Plan 2050

Recommendation(s)

(a) To consider the report, recommendations and attachments and provide comments 
to both Cabinets.

Purpose of Report

1. To seek comments on the draft consultation document, timetable and changes to 
the Statement of Community Involvement for the Oxfordshire Joint Statutory 
Spatial Plan (JSSP).  The recommendations to Cabinet are to 

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:holly.jones@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:felix.bloomfield@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:roger.cox@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


(a) To adopt the Statement of Community Involvement (“SCI”) as amended following 
the close of consultation as attached at Appendix 1

(b) To approve the amendment to Table 16 of the Local Development Scheme 
(“LDS”) as set out at paragraph 22 of this report  

(c) To approve the Regulation 18 (Part 1) Issues consultation document for public 
consultation as attached at Appendix 2

(d) To authorise the Head of Planning, in agreement with the other councils 
equivalent, to make any necessary editorial corrections, minor amendments and 
presentational changes to the documents, and to agree the final publication for 
consultation version.

Background

2. The six Oxfordshire Councils (five Districts and the County Council) and the 
Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (OXLEP) have agreed the Oxfordshire 
Housing and Growth Deal (“the Growth Deal”) with Government. Under the terms 
of the Growth Deal, the Local Planning Authorities have committed to producing 
an Oxfordshire Joint Statutory Spatial Plan (Oxfordshire Plan 2050, the “Plan”) 
for submission to the Planning Inspectorate for independent examination by 31 
March 2020 and adoption by 31 March 2021, subject to the examination process.

3. When the councils agreed the Growth Deal through Council meetings in 
February 2018, one of the resolutions was to participate in the preparation of a 
Joint Statutory Spatial Plan, now referred as the Oxfordshire Plan 2050, in the 
timescales set out in the Growth Deal Delivery Plan and in accordance with S28 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (“PCPA 2004”).

4. The Plan will provide an Oxfordshire-wide, integrated strategic planning 
framework and associated evidence base to support sustainable growth across 
the county to 2050, including the planned delivery of the new homes and 
economic development, and the anticipated supporting infrastructure needed.

5. The Plan will be a formal Development Plan Document (DPD), prepared under 
S28 of the PCPA 2004, which enables two or more local planning authorities to 
agree to prepare a joint plan. Oxfordshire County Council will support the plan 
preparation process.

6. The scope of the Plan was agreed by Cabinet 27 Sept 2018 and all six Councils 
in Sept/Oct 2018. Further detail on the scope, policy context, structure, evidence 
base, links to other work programmes and governance arrangements of the Plan 
can be found in the Oxfordshire JSSP Scoping Document (Background Paper 1) 
which was approved by all District Councils and the County Council during 
Sep/Oct 2018.

The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI)

7. This report recommends adoption of the amended SCI. Any amendments made 
are a result of the consultation, which took place between 30 Nov 2018 and 11 
Jan 2019 (see Appendix 1). 38 responses were received to the SCI during this 
period, including from town and parish councils, the public, developers and other 
stakeholders. Appendix 1 shows the changes which have been made to improve 

Page 6



clarity and signposting to other relevant documents. Additional text 
acknowledges that consultation will be of wide interest and that engagement will 
be encouraged across the board. In response to comments on consultation 
methods, flexibility is offered, recognising that a variety of methods will be 
employed focussed on accessibility.

8. The SCI is a requirement of Section 18 of the PCPA 2004. It needs to comply 
with statutory requirements and Government policy for plan making and 
consultation on planning matters. 

9. The SCI clearly sets out the key stages for preparing the Oxfordshire Plan and 
how the Oxfordshire LPAs intend to inform, involve and consult stakeholders on 
the preparation of the Plan. It will set out what is required from the partner 
authorities, how and when. This SCI only relates to, and is specific to, the 
production of the Oxfordshire Plan 2050. The partner LPAs will also have their 
own individual SCIs concerned with the production of their individual Local Plans 
and other planning documents.

10. The SCI for the Plan will ensure that it is shaped by early, proportionate and 
meaningful engagement between plan makers and communities, local 
organisations, businesses, infrastructure providers and statutory consultees.

Local Development Scheme (LDS)

11. This report recommends an amendment to the LDS timetable for the Plan, 
namely an additional consultation at Regulation 18 stage.  It does not however 
affect the overall timetable.

12. Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) 
requires Local Planning Authorities to prepare and maintain an LDS setting out a 
timetable for the production of DPDs. The LDS must specify the timetable for the 
preparation and revision of the development plan documents.

13. The LDS will be used by officers, consultees, developers, agents and the public 
in determining when important milestones in the production of the Oxfordshire 
Plan and key stages of consultation can be expected. Implementation of the LDS 
will be monitored and periodically reviewed if there are significant changes in 
circumstances.

14. The LDS was approved by Cabinet on 27 Sept 2018 and all District Councils 
during Sept/Oct 2018. However, since then, considerable thought has gone into 
the approach towards the consultation stages. The aim is for the plan making 
process to maximise engagement, interest and ‘buy-in’ for the Plan. The Plan 
should also seek to be enriched by the consultation process from the wealth of 
interest and suggestions that will emerge.

15. The key to effective consultation on this Plan will be to explain the narrative of 
the Plan clearly so that interested groups can think about the reasons for the 
vision, aspirations and objectives of the Plan. There is a danger that launching 
into broad locations for growth would distract from the critical overarching 
discussions around the housing need and growth aspirations of Oxfordshire. 

16. The proposal is therefore to have two Regulation 18 consultations where the first 
is an accessible discussion document concerning vision, aspirations and 
objectives, whereas the second consultation would look at broad locations for 

Page 7



growth. To support the identification of broad locations which is to be the subject 
of the Reg.18 Part 2 consultation document, a ‘call for sites’ will need to be 
undertaken to demonstrate that any broad locations for growth are ‘deliverable’. 
There is no timetable for this at present.

17. The timetable below demonstrates how two Regulation 18 consultations can be 
accommodated without affecting the overall timetable of the Plan’s production. 
The overall timetable for the Plan may need to be amended to take into account 
its alignment with other national or strategic proposals, for example the Oxford 
Cambridge Expressway, but this would not affect the first proposed consultation 
scheduled for Feb/March 2019. 

18. The revised key milestones for production of the Plan are proposed as follows 
(new text in bold).  This would replace the table at paragraph 16 of the LDS.

Early stakeholder engagement Commenced

Consultation on Issues (Vision, objectives and level 
of growth) (Reg 18 Part 1) Feb/Mar 2019

Consultation on Issues (Broad locations for Growth) 
(Reg 18 Part 2)

Jun/Jul/Aug 
2019

Consultation on Proposed Submission Draft Plan 
(Reg.19)

Oct/Nov/Dec 
2019

Submission (Reg.22) Mar 2020

Examination (Reg.24) Sep 2020 tbc

Receipt and Publication of Inspector’s Report Dec 2020 tbc

Adoption (Reg.26) by each partner local planning 
authority

Mar 2021 
(subject to 
examination)

Regulation 18 (Part 1) Issues consultation

19. This report recommends approval of the Issues consultation document for the 
Oxfordshire Plan (see Appendix 2).   Following approval of the document, it 
would be published for public consultation as part of the Regulation 18 
requirements.  This will be the first formal public consultation on the Oxfordshire 
Plan 2050.

20. The consultation document explores the context for the Plan (setting out the 
quality of life, economic, natural and built environment, housing, health and 
wellbeing and transport and movement
[...]
 (being held in Cherwell, South Oxfordshire, Vale of White Horse 
and West Oxfordshire). To support the consultation document, a series of topic 
papers will be produced and published. These topic papers are intended to 
provide additional clarity and signpost readers to other sources of evidence and 
information. They will not contain policy.

Financial Implications

26. As part of the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal, the government has 
agreed £2.5 million capacity funding over three years to support the development 
of the Plan. The business case will be reviewed in light of the scoping document 
and timescales set out in the Local Development Scheme, with the intention of 
delivering the project within this funding envelope. Any costs over and above this 
would be subject to further agreement by the Oxfordshire Authorities and met 
from existing Planning Policy budgets. The revised business case will also 
examine future savings that will result from the JSSP and its joint evidence base 
to the five local planning authorities in their work on future Local Plan reviews.

27. Any work directly commissioned by South Oxfordshire District Council will be 
claimed back from the capacity fund held by Oxfordshire County Council as the 
Accountable Body for the Growth Deal, or from other Local Plan Authorities over 
and above the capacity funding.

Page 9



28. The cost of implementing the updated SCI 2018 as proposed will be met within 
existing budgets of the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal. 

Legal Implications

29. The Council has a legal duty to produce an LDS and an SCI under sections 15 
and 18 respectively of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as 
amended) and to carry out early engagement in the content of the Plan under 
Regulation 18 of The Town and County Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations (2012).

Risks

30. The SCI is a requirement of Section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 (as amended). To not adopt a
[...]
Act -  age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage or civil 
partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race includes (colour, nationality, ethnic or national origin), 
religion, belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

Page 10



require community and stakeholder involvement and the production of a SCI is a 
legal requirement under Section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 (as amended) to ensure compliance with statutory requirements and 
Government policy for plan making and consultation on planning matters.   

36. These documents, if agreed, will not replace the Council’s existing SCIs, they will 
remain relevant to all other planning documents.  

Background Papers

 September 2018 Joint Statutory Spatial Plan Scope 

Appendices

Appendix 1: Statement of Community Involvement and schedule of amendments
Appendix 2: Regulation 18 (Part 1) Issues consultation document
Appendix 3: Risk Register
Appendix 4: Equalities Impact Assessment

Page 11



 

1 
 

Appendix 2: Oxfordshire Joint Statutory Spatial Plan – SCI 
 

 

 
 

Statement of Community Involvement 
January 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Produced by: 
 

                 
 

                                         

 
 
Supported by: 

                 
 
 

  

Page 12



 

2 
 

Statement of Community Involvement 
 

How the Oxfordshire Joint Statutory Spatial Plan will be prepared with 
Community and Stakeholder Engagement 

 
January 2019 

Introduction  
 

1. This is the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) for the Oxfordshire Joint 
Statutory Spatial Plan (JSSP).  It will be endorsed by the Oxfordshire Growth Board 
for consultation and then formally considered by the Oxfordshire District Planning 
Authorities in December. 

 
2. The six Oxfordshire Councils and the Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership 

(OXLEP) have agreed the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal with Government. 
Under the terms of the Deal the local authorities have committed to producing an 
Oxfordshire JSSP for sub
[...]
p to be 
kept informed throughout.

The local authorities of Oxfordshire are working together to produce the Oxfordshire Plan.  This 
project offers the chance to plan co-operatively, tackle complex issues that cross our individual 
boundaries, and draw up a strategic vision.

Page 21



INTRODUCTION

1. The Oxfordshire Plan will cover the administrative county area of Oxfordshire. This will comprise 
the local planning authorities of:

 Cherwell District Council
 Oxford City Council
 South Oxfordshire District Council
 Vale of White Horse District Council
 West Oxfordshire District Council

2. In 2018 the Oxfordshire authorities signed the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal1 with the 
government.  In return for guaranteed funding for affordable housing, infrastructure and 
economic growth, the Oxfordshire authorities have committed to submit a Local Plan for each 
district, to plan for the delivery of 100,000 new homes to 2031 (through those Local Plans) and 
to produce the Oxfordshire Plan.  The scope of the Oxfordshire Plan was developed in the 
Scoping Document2 which was agreed by the partner authorities in October 2018.

3. The Growth Deal commits to an Oxfordshire Plan that covers the period to 2050.  This is a 
significantly longer period than is typical with a Local Plan and is important in this strategic 
context.  A significant amount of joint work across the Oxfordshire authorities has already taken 
place which has fed into the current and emerging round of Local Plans.  These Local Plans cover 
the period from 2011 to 2031, 2034 or 2036.  There is therefore a good deal of detail and 
certainty around that period as plans are well advanced.  The latter period of the Oxfordshire 
Plan to 2050 will be based on a new evidence base produced specifically for the project.  Future 
Local Plans will sit within the framework defined by the Oxfordshire Plan.

VISION FOR THE OXFORDSHIRE PLAN

4. In 2050 the people of Oxfordshire are living in sustainable communit
[...]
the stretch between junctions 9 and 
10, which links the A34 via the A43 to the M1 carrying over 100,000 vehicles per day.  The A34 
carries up to 70,000 vehicles per day, including a large proportion of lorries. The county relies 
heavily on the A34 for local journeys and the route forms part of the Oxford ring road. The A34 is 
particularly vulnerable to disruption, as there is a lack of alternative North-South routes for 
journeys both within and through the county. The A40 is a major through route linking 
Gloucester and London and intersects with three key radial routes to the North of Oxford, where 
it forms part of Oxford’s ring road. The route suffers from serious delays between Witney and 
Oxford due to the volume of through traffic and commuter traffic which uses the route.

25. The Oxford-Cambridge Expressway linking Oxfordshire to Milton Keynes and onto 
Cambridgeshire is likely to further increase demand for through travel, so a long-term solution to 
congestion on the A34 is important. The route of the OxCam Expressway14 will have implications 
for local highway conditions as well as shaping the spatial strategy for the Oxfordshire Plan.

26. Within Oxford there is a very comprehensive bus network and this represents the mode of 
choice for 48%15 of people travelling to the city centre.  There is a network of frequent bus 
services linking the county’s towns with Oxford although bus provision linking smaller rural 
settlements to urban areas is very limited.  With limited bus priority measures into Oxford, the 
reliability of inter-urban bus routes are affected by traffic congestion and so often the simpler 
choice for residents of the towns and rural areas and therefore the preference, is to travel by 
car. This is partially mitigated by the very popular Park & Ride schemes on the edge of Oxford, 

14 Oxford to Cambridge Expressway, Highways England
15 Oxford City Centre Movement and Public Realm Study (2018) Phil Jones Associates

Page 26

https://hi
[...]
 and potential 
capacities will be assessed at the next stage of the plan-making process. The views of 
communities and stakeholders arising from this consultation will also be taken into 
consideration when refining options.

INFRASTRUCTURE CONSIDERATIONS

58. It is vital that when planning for a sustainable future, full account is taken of the infrastructure 
needs associated with new development and infrastructure required to improve existing 
networks to accommodate growth.

59. The successful delivery of the housing and economic growth within the Oxfordshire Plan will 
require a strategic approach with infrastructure delivery, particularly transport and 
environmental planning. Many towns and roads in Oxfordshire struggle during peak times with 
average annual traffic flows increasing year on year. The Oxfordshire Infrastructure Strategy22 
(OXIS) was been prepared on behalf of the Oxfordshire Growth Board to provide a view of 
emerging development and infrastructure requirements to support growth from 2016 to 2031 
and beyond.  This work will be reviewed alongside the production of the Plan.

60. Improving connectivity, public transport networks, high quality walking and cycling access to 
transport hubs and reducing congestion are critical to delivering a highly functioning transport 
network in Oxfordshire which will in turn support economic growth by improving the movement 
of people and commercial goods.

22 Oxfordshire Infrastructure Strategy Stage 2 (Nov 2017) AECOM

Page 35

https://www.oxfordshiregrowthboard.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/oxis_stage2.pdf


Key regional projects

61. During the period of the plan there are several large-scale infrastructure projects that are likely 
to come forward including the Oxford to Cambridge Expressway, East-West rail and the projects 
emerging from Thames Water’s strategy for improving water supply, particularly the South East 
Strategic Reservoir Option for Oxfordshire.

62. Decisions on each of these will have
[...]
e Oxfordshire Plan will be informed by the separate Sustainability Appraisal of the Plan. The Sustainability Appraisal will 
consider the social, economic and environmental effects of the Plan, and ensures that, as far as possible, it accords with the 
principals of 'sustainable development'. 

The Proposed Submission Document will set out the proposed final policies of the plan, which will be further influenced by the 
Final Sustainability Appraisal and the full EqIA. That final EqIA will look at all individual planning policies in the Proposed 
Submission Document and will identify any policies and proposals that could have a differential impact on the nine equality 
strands. The final policies will be included in the Proposed Submission Oxfordshire Plan after having due regard, as required by 
section 149 of the 2010 Equality Act, to the need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good 
relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it.
A general monitoring framework to check the implementation of the Oxfordshire Plan will be set out in the Proposed Submission 
Document. The Council will monitor the implementation and impact of the Oxfordshire Plan through the Annual Monitoring 
Report. 

In addition, on-going community engagement through the implementation of the Plan (e.g. through subsequent Local Plans, 
developer engagement at pre-application/application stages) will help to provide greater understanding of the potential impacts 
on equalities groups, to inform the final design options and details. 

Because the Oxfordshire Plan will seek to deliver specific types of development and at specific locations there is the potential for 
the policies to have differential impacts on different equalities groups. Development could have equality implications for new 
residents and users/workers and also communities in adjoining areas. 

Overall, at this stage of the Plan preparation 
[...]
 EqIA.XLSX

	7 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings





Minutes of the meeting


South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 29 January 2019 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Joint Scrutiny Committee
held on Tuesday, 29 January 2019 at 6.30 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 
Members: 
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: David Turner (co-chairman in the chair), and John 
Walsh. 

Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Mike Badcock, Robert Hall, Debby Hallett, 
Chris Palmer, and Yvonne Constance (in place of Anthony Hayward).

Officers: 
Andrew Down, Adrian Duffield, Holly Jones and Ron Schrieber

Also present: 
South Councillor Felix Bloomfield and Vale Councillor Roger Cox

Sc.33 Apologies for absence 

South Councillors Sue Lawson and Ian White, and Vale Councillor Anthony Hayward 
(substituted by Yvonne Constance) submitted apologies.

Sc.34 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2018 were agreed as an accurate record 
and were signed by the Chairman.

Sc.35 Declarations of interest 

None.

Sc.36 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 29 January 2019 Sc.2

Sc.37 Public participation 

None.

Sc.38 Oxfordshire Plan 2050 

The committee considered the report of the head of planning which sought comments on 
the draft consultation document, timetable and changes to the Statement of Community 
Involvement for the Oxfordshire Plan 2050, which was formerly known as the Joint 
Statutory Spatial Plan (JSSP).

Councillors Felix Bloomfield and Roger Cox, South and Vale Cabinet members for 
planning, respectively, introduced the report.  Also present to answer questions were 
Andrew Down, head of partnership and insight, Adrian Duffield, head of planning, and 
Holly Jones, planning policy manager.

The committee was informed that there was an error in paragraph 27 of the report as it 
referred to work directly commissioned by South Oxfordshire District Council rather than 
work directly commissioned by both this council and Vale of White Horse.

Councillor Emily Smith addressed the committee and made the following points:

 the draft consultation document did not adequately reflect the stakeholder 
workshop's commitment to combating climate change, the need for innovative forms 
of transport and the importance of involving young people.

 the timescale for production of the Plan was too tight and did not allow sufficient 
time for responses to the Regulation 18 consultations to be reflected in the draft 
Plan.

 It was unclear as to which Councillors/officers/ bodies were accountable for the 
production of the Plan.

The committee was advised that the consultation process, subject to agreement from all of 
the district councils, would commence in mid February and last for 6 weeks, closing prior 
to the pre-election “purdah” period. There was a full programme of consultation events and 
methods of engagement planned which had been discussed with the Member sub group 
for the JSSP. 

During further discussion, committee members made the following comments:

 the draft consultation document does not adequately reflect the stakeholder 
workshop's commitment to combating climate change.

 the timetable for the production of the Plan is very tight.
 accountabilities for the production of the Plan need to be clarified.
 consideration should be given to delaying the Regulation 18 Part 1 consultation in 

South Oxfordshire so that it does not overlap with the council's Local Plan 
consultation.

 consultation should be as wide-ranging as possible with a particular emphasis on 
engagement with young people.

 uncertainty about the route of the Oxford to Cambridge Expressway could have a 
detrimental impact upon the production of the Plan.

 a strategic review of Oxfordshire's Green Belt should be carried out to support the 
Plan.



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 29 January 2019 Sc.3

  the A420 should be included in the roads mentioned in paragraph 26 of the draft 
consultation document.

 the risk register requires strengthening and should include risks such as the impact 
of the Oxford to Cambridge Expressway and the reservoir.

 
RESOLVED: to

1) note the report; and

2) request the South and Vale Cabinet members to consider the committee’s comments, 
detailed above.

Sc.39 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The committee noted its work programme.

The meeting closed at 7.55 pm


